

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF)
 ELECTIONS; PETER S. KOSINSKI)
 and STANLEY L. ZALEN, Co-Executive)
 Directors of the New York State Board of)
 Elections, in their official capacities; and,)
 STATE OF NEW YORK;)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

Civil Action No. 06-CV-0263
GLS/RFT

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
	A. The Help America Vote Act of 2002	1
	B. New York’s Receipt of HAVA Funding	4
	C. New York State HAVA Legislation	5
	D. The State of New York is not in compliance with Sections 301 and 303 of HAVA	7
	E. Absent a preliminary injunction, New York will fail to implement election procedures that comply with Sections 301 and 303 in time for the 2006 federal election cycle	10
	F. New York’s failure to comply with HAVA in time for upcoming federal elections inevitably will result in significant harm to thousands of voters and to the integrity of the federal election process in the State	12
II.	ARGUMENT	15
	A. Plaintiff Satisfies the Standard for Granting a Preliminary Injunction	15
	1. Likelihood of Success on the Merits	15
	2. Irreparable Harm	15
III.	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Forest City Daly Housing, Inc., v. Town of North Hempstead</i> , 175 F.3d 144 (2d. Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir 1996)	15
<i>Koppell v. New York State Board of Election</i> , 153 F.3d 95 (2d Cir.1998)	15
<i>Romm Art Creations Ltd. v. Simcha, International, Inc.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 1126 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	15
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Unifund Sal</i> , 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Shapiro v. Cadman Towers, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1995)	15

STATUTES:

Help America Vote Act of 2002, 42 U.S.C. 15301-15545	passim
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 <i>et seq</i>	2
2005 N.Y. Sess. Laws, c. 23 (McKinney's)	5
2005 N.Y. Sess. Laws, c. 24 (McKinney's)	6
2005 N.Y. Sess. Laws, c. 179 (McKinney's)	6
2005 N.Y. Sess. Laws, c. 181 (McKinney's)	6

MISCELLANEOUS:

Legislative History of the Help America Vote Act of 2002	
H.R. Rep. No. 107-329	1
148 Cong. Rec. H7836-04, 7836-37	9
148 Cong. Rec. S10488-02, 10506-07	8,12-13
